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the Department of Atomic Energy, CSIR and the Department of Science and Technology. The School of Chemistry has cight projects funded by the UGC and the CSIR. Eleven projects are under implementation in the School of Life Sci~
ences. These are funded by the UGC,
ICMR etc.

(Interruptions)

The Department of Chemistry is recognised by the UGC as a department of special assistance in the field of Organic Chemistry.

The UGC has agreed to provide the University computer facilities. The University braryhas 1,070 journals. It can be seen irom all this that we are looking after the University because this is a ‘new University which needs more funds, more projects, more money.
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Report of the Committee on Road Safety

*#167. DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: will
the MINISTER OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee headed by a Joint Secretary in the Ministry of Shipping and Transport on road safety has submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof ;

(c) what are the main recommendations made by the Committee ; and
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(d) what is the average death rate per year for every ten thousand vehicles in different parts of the country and what measures are being taken to reduce the mortality rate ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRA-
NSPORT (SHRI Z.R. ANSARD : (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(@) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) In its recently submitted report, Committee has called for a national effort for the task of prevention of road accidents and implementation of road safety measures, Main recommendations made by the Committee include setting up of a National Road Safety Council and State Road Safety Councils, creation of Road Safety Fund to finance the schemes of road safety, and appropriate administrative machinery like Director General Road Safety at the Centre with Directorates of Road Safety in the

States for Planning, implementing and monitoring of Road Safety programmes.

(d) Information as available regarding statewise average rate of fatality pur 10,000 vehicles for the year 1980 is as follows :——

Andhra Pradesh 112, Assam 54, Bihar
47, Gujarat 55, Haryana 96, Himachal Pradesh 89, Jammu & Kashmir 101, Karnataka 49, Kerala 55, Madhaya Pradesh 82, Maharashtra 37, Manipur
50, Nagaland 49, Orissa 81, Punjab 15,
Rajasthan 38, Tamil Nadu 76, Tripura
49, Uttar Pradesh 70, West Bengal 64,
A & N Islands 39, Arunachal Pradesh
52, Chaudigarh 19, D & N Haveli 118,
Dcti 27, Goa, Daman & Diu 27, Mizoram 85 and Pondicherry 20.

The State Governments have been advised to ensure strict enforcement of of rules and regulations regarding issua-
ance of driving licences and certificate of fitness for vehicles, implementation of Highway Patrolling scheme and creation of an appropriate co-ordinating body to co-ordinate efforts designed to ensure effective implementation of road safety programmes.

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU : Sir, while going through the statement, one will find that Punjab has 15 fatalities per 10,000 vehicles. Haryana which is next to it has 96 and Delhi which is next to it has 27. Now, has the Committee, while giving its recommendations, gone into the reasons why such a large disparity is there and if in Punjab, they could be avoided, what are the re: song that they could not be avoided in Haryana and in Delhi ?
Secondly, Sir, a place like Arunachal Pradesh has 529 fatalities. This is a very large number. Sir , it comes to nearly ten to twenty times. What were the reasons for this ? Has the Committee gone into this ? Do these areas have any special reasons ? If so, what are the reasons ?

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI : Sir, the figures which have been given in this reply have been worked out on the basis of number of fatalities. In Arunachal
Pradesh. . .
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SHRI Z. R. ANSARI ;: In Arunachal the number of vehicles is 359.
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SHRI Z. R. ANSARI ; Exactly, Sir, -

because the hon, Member has asked. . .
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SHRI Z. R. ANSARI : Three hundred and fifty nine is the number of vehicles in Arunachal and the number of fatality is 19. The formula is, this number is divi ded by the number of vehicles and multiplied by 10,000. That will be the number of fatality per 10,000.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY : Sir, may I add to what my friend has said ? This does not give the correct picture because the basis on which the calculations are made is not a scientific one. It should have been the number of accidents per lakh K.M. In this casc fatalities per 10,000 vehicles have been worked out. That is why there is incou-
gruity and this is not the correct picture.

MR. CHAIRMAN : It comes to this Mzr. Minister that if one member commits an accident, it will be 10,000 accidents, if you multiply it by 10,000. ;

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA RED-
DY: We have taken the example of Arunachal when there are 319 vehicles. -

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the statistics are not quite correctly worked out.

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI: The question has been put like that.

DR. MM.S. SIDDHU : My main question was whether the Committee has gone through the accident rate in the neighbouring States, one after the other, and also compared the higher fatality rate.
Has the Committee gone into the causes for it because they are making recommendations in this respect ? That is why I zsked whether they have studied it.
That is the first part of my question.

SHRIK. VIJAYA BHASKARA RED-
DY: The Committee has gone into it thoroughly and they have made a number of recommendations. Nearly about 80 recommendations have been made by them out of which 7 or 8 are important.
I can read them out, but it will take time.

MR. CBAIRMAN: I think this answer has been worked out rather statistically and on the basis of arithmetic. T do not think it reflects the proposition correcily.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA RED-
DY: The Committee has not madec the recommendations on the basis of these

, statistics alone. It is one of the factors that has been taken into account. The correct thing is that th ey should have taken the accidents per lakh Km. or so.
Moreover, there are other factors which


29 Oral Answers

they have taken into consideration while making recommendations. There are about 80 recommendations out of which 8 are important.

MR. CHAIRMAN
leave it there, Dr. Siddhu.

1 think we

DR. M.M.S. SIDDHU: 1 would like to ask only two specific things, whether they have recommended the same or not. All over the world seat belts are necessary for the driver. That is one. Secondly, in order to find out whether alcohol is a factor. .,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Always.

DR. M.M.S. SIDDRU: Does these two things find a place in the recommendations of the Committee ?

SHRIK. VIJAYA BHASKARA RED-
DY : Sir, they have a place. In addition to these, there are so many other factors which the Committée has gone into.

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: 1 asked about two specific things. Have they recommended compulsory seat belts and, secondly, use of breathalyzer.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, the Minister has not read the report.

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: Please let me know whether these two recommendations find a place there.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA RED-
DY: Yes.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are there.

SHRI1 K. VIJAYA BHASKARA RED-
DY : They are there.

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are very much there. Probably, Dr. Siddhu...

DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU: Sir, Will he lay it on the Table of the House so that I can verify ?

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKAI.IA RED-
DY : Sir, I strongly protest at what the Member over there has said. We have read the report and we know what it is.
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DR. M. M. S. SIDDHU : Sir, will he lay the report on the Table ?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Siddhu, the hon. Minister has assured that these are there. You should accept his assurance.
In England, they say most of the accidents take place because a pretty girl is walking on the pavement and the driver looks at her, Question No. 168.

Damage to orange cultivation in Maharashtra

*168. DR. BHAI MAHAVIR :f

SHRI SHRIDHAR WASU-
DEO DHABE :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) what is the area under orange cultivation in Maharashtra;

(b) whether it is a fact that orange cultivation in Nagpur, Amravati, Yeotmal and Wardha districts in Maharasthra has been badly affected due to current drought and water scarcity in the Vidarbha region; and

(c) what is the assistance being given and the remedial steps being taken by the Central Government especially in providing employment to labour rendered un-employed as a result thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA);
(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) According to 1979-80 estimates,
area under citrus fruits in Maharashtra is about 28900 hectares. The exact area under oranges alone is not available.

(b) The Government are aware of the adverse cffects on orange crop due to scarcity of water.

. 1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr, Bhai Mchavir.

